1.5 All references in this Agreement to section numbers are references to sections of this 

Agreement unless otherwise stated. 

2. FUNDING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

2.1 The Proponent agrees to advance as its equity contribution to the Project the amount of two 

hundred forty thousand, two hundred and nine dollars ($240,209), on or before the 
commencement of Development Activities and provide written confirmation to the City that the 
equity contribution has been advanced. 

2.2 Funding for Affordable Housing is comprised of Federal Funds, Provincial Funds and Municipal

[...]

Federal Funds, Provincial Funds and Municipal Funds will be advanced to 
the Proponent in the form of a Loan, during the Development Activities.   

2.3 The City agrees to provide to the Proponent as a Loan, upon the terms and subject to the 

conditions set out in this Agreement, the amount of four hundred ninety-seven thousand,  
seven hundred, nine dollars [($497,709) Federal Funds] and two hundred thirty-four thousand, 
two hundred, sixteen dollars [($234,216) Provincial Funds] as described in Schedule “M”, to be 
applied by the Proponent only towards the payment of Development Activities for Affordable 
Housing. Pursuant to the Proposal, the total amount of such loan being seven hundred thirty-
one thousand, nine hundred, twenty-five dollars ($731,925).        

2.4 The City shall have the option of withholding from the amount to be disbursed under section 2.3 

the amount of the cost of construction necessary to complete the construction of the Project 
and, in such case, the City shall disburse the amount so withheld following its receipt of